

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF IDAHO,

Petitioner,

v.

KIRBY ANTHONY DORFF,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Idaho Attorney General
KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. MCKINNEY
Idaho Deputy Attorneys General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov
john.mckinney@ag.idaho.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
PROCEEDINGS IN STATE COURTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. Certiorari is Warranted on Whether Merely Touching the Exterior of a Chattel to Gather Information is an Unreasonable Search	9
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Con- flicts with This Court’s Holdings that Require Physical Intrusion or Occupa- tion for a “Property-Based” Search	9
B. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Deepens a Conflict on Whether Merely Touching the Exterior of a Chattel to Gather Information is an Unreasona- ble Search	17
II. Certiorari is Warranted on Whether a Drug-Detection Dog’s Instinctive and Un- directed Conduct is Attributable to Law Enforcement	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Holdings that Require Intentional Governmen- tal Conduct for There to be a Search	20
B. Courts Disagree Whether a Drug- Detection Dog’s Instinctive and Undi- rected Conduct is Attributable to Law Enforcement	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Idaho Opinion filed March 20, 2023	App. 1
District Court Reporter’s Transcript of Motion to suppress filed January 16, 2020	App. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	10
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	8, 21
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	25
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 201 L. Ed. 2d 507, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	7, 13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	25
<i>Dunigan v. Noble</i> , 390 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>First v. Stark Cnty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 234 F.3d 1268, 2000 WL 1478389 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	3, 7, 13-16, 21
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942)	11, 12, 16
<i>Gorman v. Sharp</i> , 892 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Herrera-Amaya v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-14-02278- TUC-RM, 2016 WL 7664134 (D. Ariz. Sept. 29, 2016)	26
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ...	10-12, 15, 16
<i>Melgar ex rel. Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928), overruled by <i>Berger v. State of N.Y.</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967), and overruled by <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10-13
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 981 P.2d 168 (Colo. 1999).....	25
<i>Sebastian v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 366 P.3d 601 (Colo. 2016)	27
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 766 S.E.2d 289 (N.C. 2014)	23, 24
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 496 P.3d 844 (Idaho 2021)	5, 22, 27
<i>State v. Speights</i> , 497 P.3d 340 (Utah 2021)	8, 17
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 794 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 674 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2012)	8, 17
<i>United States v. DE L’Isle</i> , 825 F.3d 426 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 817 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 5, 7, 12-17, 19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 486 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mostowicz</i> , 471 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Olivera-Mendez</i> , 484 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 2015 WL 6445320 (D. Me. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 917 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Pulido-Ayala</i> , 892 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 915 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 689 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Shen</i> , 749 F. App'x 256 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 726 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 555 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 706 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Zabokrtsky</i> , 2020 WL 1082583 (D. Kan. Mar. 6, 2020)	5
<i>Verdun v. City of San Diego</i> , 51 F.4th 1033 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (March 24, 2023) (No. 22-943)	19
<i>Weed v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C10-1274-RSM, 2012 WL 909935 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2012).....	25
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 388 S.W.3d 807 (Tex. App. 2012).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1-16, 18-28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES (1768).....	5, 28
Kerr, <i>The Curious History of Fourth Amendment Searches</i> , 2012 Sup. Ct. Rev. 67	16
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS (1934).....	4
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	4
